change or vacate any highway running into more than one (1) town of said county, notwithstanding such highway, or some part thereof, may run through or into the unplatted portion of an incorporated vil-

lage in said county.

Provided, that the cost of opening and improving any road of over four (4) rods in width shall be paid by the owners of abutting land along the line of such proposed road, the amount to be paid by each of such owners to be determined by an award of benefits and damages, such award to be made by the authority of the county commissioners of the county where such road is situated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

## CHAPTER 383.

[H. F. No. 200.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FIVE (135) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), BEING AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER NINETY-FIVE (95) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), BEING AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY-FIVE (295) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1893), RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS OF HENNEYIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The salary of the county treasurer of Hennepin county is fixed at nine thousand five hundred dollars (\$9,500) per annum, which sum shall be in full for his personal services, and out of which he shall pay his deputy and all the clerks he shall employ to assist him in the discharge of the duties of his office.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.